

State of Michigan
In the Court of Appeals

SCOTTSDALE CAPITAL ADVISORS
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MORNINGLIGHTMOUNTAIN, LLC, and
MICHAEL GOODE,

Defendants-Appellants,

-and-

DOES 1-10,

Defendants-Not Participating.

HARDER LLP

Charles J. Harder (CA# 184593)

Jordan D. Susman (CA# 246116)

132 South Rodeo Drive, Fourth Floor

Beverly Hills, California 90212

(424) 203-1600

charder@harderllp.com

jsusman@harderllp.com

Counsel for Scottsdale Capital Advisors

Pro Hac Vice

PINSKY, SMITH, FAYETTE &
KENNEDY, LLP

H. Rhett Pinsky (P18920)

146 Monroe Center St., NW, Suite 805

Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503

(616) 451-8496

hpinsky@psfklaw.com

Counsel for Scottsdale Capital Advisors

Docket No. 348702

Kalamazoo Circuit No.: 18-0153-CZ

HON. ALEXANDER C. LIPSEY

**APPELLANTS’
BRIEF ON APPEAL**

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

BUTZEL LONG, P.C.

Joseph E. Richotte (P70902)

Stoneridge West

41000 Woodward Avenue

Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304

(248) 258-1616

richotte@butzel.com

Counsel for MLM and Michael Goode

RECEIVED by MCOA 11/8/2019 2:09:51 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES III

JURISDICTION VII

QUESTIONS PRESENTED VIII

PUBLICATION X

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

GOVERNING STANDARD 8

THE STATEMENT 8

ARGUMENT 8

 I. **SPECIAL PLEADING STANDARD:** The trial court failed to apply the heightened First Amendment pleading standard that applies in all libel actions..... 9

 II. **FULL ARTICLE NOT CONSIDERED:** The trial court failed to consider the full Article, which is required under Michigan law to fully assess the context of the Statement..... 11

 III. **NOT PROVABLY FALSE:** The trial court should have dismissed the defamation claim because the Statement is not provably false..... 16

 IV. **SUBSTANTIAL TRUTH:** Even if the Court were to conclude that the Statement is one of fact and is capable of being proved false with actual, objectively verifiable evidence, the trial court should still have dismissed the defamation claim because the Statement is not materially false 18

 A. As written, the Statement is not materially false 18

 B. The implication Scottsdale draws from the Statement is unreasonable and there no facts pleaded that could support an inference that Defendants intended the unreasonable inference— even so, it is substantially true..... 18

RECEIVED by MCOA 11/8/2019 2:09:51 PM

V. FAIR-COMMENT PRIVILEGE: The trial court should have dismissed the defamation claim because the Article addresses a matter of public concern, making the Statement privileged under the common law fair-comment privilege..... 25

VI. FAULT NOT ADEQUATELY PLEADED: The trial court should have dismissed the defamation claim because Scottsdale’s general allegations of fault are legally insufficient to state a claim..... 28

VII. AMENDMENT FUTILE: The Court should preclude Scottsdale from trying to amend its Complaint 30

CONCLUSION.....31

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 32

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Adelson v. Harris</i> (“ <i>Adelson I</i> ”), 973 F. Supp. 2d 467 (SDNY 2013) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Adelson v. Harris</i> (“ <i>Adelson II</i> ”), 774 F.3d 803 (CA2 2014) | 14 |
| <i>Adelson v. Harris</i> (“ <i>Adelson III</i> ”), 402 P.2d 665 (Nev. 2017) | 12, 14 |
| <i>Adelson v. Harris</i> (“ <i>Adelson IV</i> ”), 876 F.3d 413 (CA2 2017) | 14 |
| <i>Air Wis. Airlines Corp. v. Hoeper</i> , 71 U.S. 237 (2014) | 23, 29 |
| <i>Allegheny- Ludlam Corp. v. Michigan Dep’t of Treas.</i> 207 Mich. App. 604 (1994) | 31 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 10 |
| <i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) | 10 |
| <i>Burden v. Elias Bros. Big Boy Restaurants</i> , 240 Mich. App. 723 (2000) | 31 |
| <i>Collins v. Detroit Free Press</i> , 245 Mich. App. 27 (2001) | 24 |
| <i>Croton v. Gillis</i> , 104 Mich. App. 104 (1981) | VIII, 1, 12, 20 |
| <i>Dadd v. Mt. Hope Church</i> , 486 Mich. 857 (2010) | 26 |
| <i>Fasi v. Gannett Co.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 1403 (D Haw. 1995) | 17 |
| <i>Fridman v. BuzzFeed, Inc.</i> , 172 A.D.3d 441 (N.Y. App. 2019) | 12, 13 |

Gonyea v. Motor Parts Fed. Credit Union,
192 Mich. App. 74 (1991) 10, 29

Haberstroh v. Crain Publ'ns, Inc.,
189 Ill. App. 3d 267 (1989)17

Hawkins v. Mercy Health Servs.,
230 Mich. App. 315 (1998)..... 24

Hogan v. Winder,
762 F.3d 1096 (CA10 2014)17

Ireland v. Edwards,
230 Mich. App. 607 (1998)..... 16, 17

Komarov v. Advance Magazine Publ'rs, Inc.,
691 N.Y.S.2d 298 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1999).....17

Lakeside Oakland Dev. v. H&J Beef Co.,
249 Mich. App. 517 (2002)..... 30

Locricchio v. Evening News Ass'n,
438 Mich. 84 (1991) 19, 20

MacGriff v. Van Antwerp,
327 Mich. 200 (1950) 26

Maiden v. Rozwood,
461 Mich. 109 (1999)..... 18

Mandel v. O'Connor,
99 S.W.3d 33 (Mo. App. 2003)..... 12

McGilvray v. Springett,
68 Ill. App. 275 (1896)17

Michigan Microtech, Inc. v. Federated Publ'ns, Inc.,
187 Mich. App. 178 (1991)..... 29

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990)17, 26

Nehls v. Hillsdale Coll.,
178 F. Supp. 2d 771 (ED Mich. 2001) 2, 12, 20

Nehls v. Hillsdale Coll.,
65 Fed. Appx. 984 (CA6 2003) 2

Nicosia v. De Rooy,
72 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (ND Cal. 1999)..... 12, 14, 15

Northland Wheels Roller Skating Ctr. v. Detroit Free Press,
213 Mich. App. 317 (1995)..... 9, 26

Nucor Corp. v. Prudential Equity Gp.,
659 S.E.2d 483 (N.C. App. 2008) 12

Rouch v. Enquirer & News (After Remand) (“Rouch II”),
440 Mich. 238 (1992) 10, 16, 29, 30

Royal Palace Homes, Inc. v. Channel 7 of Det., Inc.,
197 Mich. App. 48 (1992) 2, 11, 20, 23

Sanders v. Evening News Ass'n,
313 Mich. 334 (1946) VIII, 1, 12, 20

Sarkar v. Doe,
318 Mich. App. 156 (2016) 26

Service Employees Int’l Union Local 5 v. Professional Janitorial Serv. of Houston, Inc.,
415 S.W.3d 387 (Tex. App. 2013) 12

Singerman v. Municipal Serv. Bureau,
455 Mich. 135 (1997) 9

Slater v. Ann Arbor Pub. Sch. Bd. of Educ.,
250 Mich. App. 419 (2002) 12

Thomas M. Cooley Law Sch. v. Doe 1,
300 Mich. App. 245 (2013)..... 10

Trost v. Buckstop Lure Co., Inc.,
249 Mich. App. 580 (2002) 11

Van Vliet v. Vander Naald,
290 Mich. 365 (1939) 26

Wade v. Michigan Dep’t of Corrections,
439 Mich. 158 (1992)..... 9

World Trade Fin. Corp. v. U.S. Secs. & Exch. Comm'n,
739 F.3d 1243 (CA9 2014) 28

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77e(a)(1)21, 27
31 U.S.C. § 5311, *et seq.* 21

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-8 21
31 C.F.R. § 1023.320(a)(2)..... 21

Rules

MCR 2.110(A) 12
MCR 2.116(G)(5) 12
MCR 7.203(B)(1)..... v
MCR 7.205(A)(1)..... v

Treatises

RESTATEMENT (FIRST) OF TORTS § 606(a)(ii)..... 26
SACK ON DEFAMATION § 2:4.16 (5th ed. 2018) 16
SACK ON DEFAMATION § 4:3.7 (5th ed. 2018).....15
SACK ON DEFAMATION § 4:4.2 (5th ed. 2018) 26
SACK ON DEFAMATION § 8.1 (5th ed. 2018) 26

Other Authorities

MICH. CIV. J. INSTR. 10.02 29
SEC Release No. 7233, 1995 WL 588462 (Oct. 6, 1995)13
